
Authors response to Editorial and Reviewer comments
Thank you very much to the Editor and Reviewers for their helpful suggestions and detailed feedback on our manuscript. We have addressed the points as outlined below in our point-by-point response.
In brief, we have now:
· added the representative Vi-Cell XR Cell Analyzer results as Supplementary Figure 1, the gene set enrichment analysis for RNA sequencing data of EGFR-mutant organoids as Supplementary Figure 2, the combinatorial treatment data as Supplementary Figure 3, and the tabular data on changes in the organoid sizes as Supplementary Table 1;

· addressed additional comments raised by the editor directly in the text; and

· highlighted the need for the selection and confirmation of cancer cell composition in NSCLC organoids as outlined by Reviewer 3.

Editorial comments:

Author response:  We sincerely thank the Editor for the careful review of our manuscript. The points raised have been addressed and we believe the manuscript is improved as a result. 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK11][bookmark: OLE_LINK12]1. Please include the representative Vi-Cell XR Cell Analyzer results for counting and viability assessment (provided in response to Major concern 2 of Reviewer 1) as a Supplementary Figure. Please reference this in the manuscript text and provide a legend in the Figure and Table legend section.
Author response: We have added the representative Vi-Cell XR Cell Analyzer results as Supplementary Figure 1. Supplementary Figure 1 is referenced in the note to step 2.2.2 . 

2. Please include the tabular data on changes in the organoid sizes (provided in response to the Major concern of Reviewer 2) as a Supplementary Table. Please reference this in the manuscript text and provide a legend in the Figure and Table legend section.
Author response: We have added the tabular data on changes in the organoid sizes as Supplementary Table 1. Supplementary Table 1 is referenced in step 2.2.9 and in the discussion (Critical step in the protocol, p.9, line 438).

3. Please include the GSEA using bulk RNA sequencing data obtain for EGFR-mutants (provided in response to Major concern of Reviewer 2) as a Supplementary Figure. Please reference this in the manuscript text and provide a legend in the Figure and Table legend section.
Author response: We have added the GSEA using bulk RNA sequencing data obtain for EGFR-mutant organoids as Supplementary Figure 2. Supplementary Figure 2 is referenced in the representative results section.

4. Please include the Figure on the combinatorial treatment approaches (provided in response to Major concern of Reviewer 2) as a Supplementary Figure. Please reference this in the manuscript text and provide a legend in the Figure and Table legend section.
Author response: We have added a figure on combinatorial treatment approaches as Supplementary Figure 3. Supplementary Figure 3 is referenced in the discussion (The significance of the method with respect to existing / alternative methods, p.11, line 519). Of note, we were not able to use the drug combinations as presented in the editorial response of our first revision, as this data is included in an independent manuscript. Thus, we have prepared new data using the same approach and presenting clinically relevant combinations with SRC inhibitor Saracatinib and AXL inhibitor R428. We have linked to literature highlighting the relevance of SRC and AXL in EGFR inhibitor resistance in NSCLC. 

5. Additional comments are in the attached manuscript.
Author response: We have addressed all comments raised in the manuscript and added a short response in each comment. We would like to thank the Editor for all comments raised.

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #3:
Rabago et al. provide a brief protocol which enables assessment of proliferation of NSCLC organoids with small molecules in 96-well format. Although relatively straightforward, I found the practical tips/tricks within the article useful and I think there is sufficient detail for replication. The authors have made appropriate edits based on the two previous reviews and I believe the manuscript will represent a valuable addition to the literature in this area.

Author response:  We sincerely thank the Reviewer for the careful review of our manuscript. 

* I agree with the previous reviewers that inclusion of an establishment protocol(s) would have improved the manuscript's reach since this is a major barrier to laboratories using NSCLC organoids.
Author response: The establishment of lung cancer organoids from de-identified clinical specimens is performed in close collaboration with organoid centers across UCSF and Stanford. During the initial revision, we have added a short paragraph at the beginning to reflect this and to link to relevant literature. In addition, we provide the detailed composition of our culture media, which enables the outgrowth and maintenance of NSCLC organoids. We hope that readers benefit from having this information. Further, we included a reference to a publication from the Clevers lab that addresses challenges in the establishment of NSCLC organoids (introduction and representative results section, Ref. 7), and we highlighted the need for the confirmation of oncogenic drivers / presence of malignant cells by DNA sequencing in our models. 
 
* A key QC step worthy of further mention is the need to select for cancer cells from normal airway epithelial cells; as has been shown in organoid and 2D protocols, I fear many groups will end up testing their inhibitors on airway basal cell cultures rather than NSCLC cells in these assays.
Author response: We agree that it is of utmost importance to confirm the presence of malignant cells within the organoid culture as well as the oncogenic driver in order to profile drug responses accurately. We have addressed this in more detail in the result section - highlighting that the organoid cultures were sequenced, and the oncogenic driver mutation was confirmed in both sensitive and resistant organoid cultures. Further, we have added one additional paragraph in the discussion (Critical steps in the protocol, p.10, line 472-476) to highlight this point.

* 2.2.5. - clarify that this is tilting the plate towards you? It also wasn't immediately obvious to me what "reverse pipetting" is.
Author response: We have clarified that plates have to be tilted towards the operator (step 2.2.6, p.5, line 185). We have also added a reference that explains differences of forward and reverse pipetting (step 2.2.6, p.5, line 190).


Reviewer #4:
Manuscript Summary:
Rabago et al. describe a detailed protocol to perform pharmacological studies with molecular therapy in lung cancer PDO, all previously stabilized by other groups. They propose a 96-well based format using CTG assay. The revised ms is improved and the data are convincing. The procedure is useful for the scientific community.

Author response:  We sincerely thank the Reviewer for the careful review of our manuscript.

Concerns:
The authors have addressed all the major and minor concerns of the previous reviewers. I agree that the protocol for establishing PDO is not new and that the CTG assay is not so innovative but the procedure is well-describe and I am sure is reproducible in any lab. I personally prefer this king of approach rather than very innovative protocol not so robust and reproducible.

In my opinion the ms is now suitable for publication in JOVE.

